506344926 11/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6391680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name	Execution Date		
STEPHEN YAZICIOGLU		05/17/2016		
CHRISTOPHER LUCK		05/16/2016		
ROBERT GIARDINA		05/31/2016		
JUSTIN STREUFERT		06/15/2016		
TIMOTHY SLATCHER		05/25/2016		
GREGORY O'CONNOR		05/24/2016		
BRANDON MARC-AURELE		05/13/2016		
OLIVIA ZHU		05/17/2016		
HOWARD SCHINDEL		06/14/2020		
HENRY TUNG		05/31/2016		
LUCAS RAY		05/17/2016		
CHRISTOPHER LEECH		08/24/2016		
ERIC JENEY		05/15/2016		
STEFAN NEGRUS		05/16/2016		
JASON LEE		05/12/2016		
ALESSANDRO MINGIONE		06/12/2016		
JOHN MCKINSTRY DOYLE		05/13/2016		
HUNTER PITELKA		05/16/2016		
ETHAN LOZANO		05/16/2016		
JOEL OSSHER		06/14/2016		
MATTHEW FEDDERLY		09/28/2016		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	100 HAMILTON AVE.	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16434963
	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. request@slwip.com SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A. P.O. BOX 2938 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4296.052US5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANA JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Diana Johnson/
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 120	11/09/2020
source=4296.052US5 Assignmen source=4296.052US5 Assignmen	t signed#page2.tif t signed#page3.tif t signed#page4.tif t signed#page5.tif t signed#page6.tif t signed#page7.tif t signed#page9.tif t signed#page10.tif t signed#page11.tif t signed#page12.tif t signed#page13.tif t signed#page14.tif t signed#page15.tif t signed#page16.tif t signed#page18.tif t signed#page20.tif t signed#page21.tif t signed#page21.tif

source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page30.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page31.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page32.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page33.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page34.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page35.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page36.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page37.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page38.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page39.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page40.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page41.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page42.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page43.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page44.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page45.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page46.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page47.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page48.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page49.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page50.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page51.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page52.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page53.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page54.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page55.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page56.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page57.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page58.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page59.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page60.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page61.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page62.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page63.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page64.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page65.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page66.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page67.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page68.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page69.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page70.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page71.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page72.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page73.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page74.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page75.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page76.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page77.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page78.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page79.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page80.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page81.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page82.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page83.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page84.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page85.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page86.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page87.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page88.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page89.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page90.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page91.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page92.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page93.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page94.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page95.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page96.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page97.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page98.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page99.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page100.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page101.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page102.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page103.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page104.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page105.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page106.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page107.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page108.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page109.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page110.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page111.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page112.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page113.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page114.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page115.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page116.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page117.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page118.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page119.tif source=4296.052US5 Assignment signed#page120.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 4296.052US5	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Stephen Yazicioglu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney,	Name: Palantir Technologies Inc. Street Address: 100 Hamilton Ave. Suite 300
Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	City: <u>Palo Alto</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94301</u> Country: <u>United States of America</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No
 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other 	
Execution Date: <u>May 17, 2016, May 16, 2016,</u> <u>May 31, 2016, June 15, 2016,</u> <u>May 25, 2016, May 24, 2016,</u> <u>May 13, 2016, May 17, 2016,</u> <u>June 14, 2016, May 31, 2016,</u> <u>May 17, 2016, August 24, 2016,</u> <u>May 15, 2016, May 16, 2016,</u> <u>May 13, 2016, May 16, 2016,</u> <u>June 14, 2016, September 28, 2016</u>	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): I this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) 	, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Serial No. 16/434,963	
Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kirt L. Iverson	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>0.00</u>
Address: Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938	[]Enclosed []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing	Kirt L. Iverson / 11/9/2020 Signature Date
Tota Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info	l number of pages including cover sheet: <u>122</u>
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	i is and the birth of the Page	e 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCH	her LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin ER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC-	
	Christopher LEECH, Eric JENE	CHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Y, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, cKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	
App. No.:	Christopher LEECH, Eric JENE Alessandro MINGIONE, John M	Y, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, cKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	

Declaration we want to be a second and the second second

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that: and the second secon

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration. As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 gys (been beinnig and angels - produces (c. 1911). Beins mehrer mehrer (c. 1917) and and (c. 19 CFR 1.56.

arraiterean sandraite gerein eran rinden am termine and termine a

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Aito, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

and a state of the second s

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	$\label{eq:states} \mathcal{L}^{(n)} = \frac{1}{2} e^{-\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} - \frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} $	Page 3 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMP DATA FILES	ORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC		
	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, C AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHIN Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, St Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKin LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- IDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Jan NEGRUS, Jason LEE,	· · ····	
App. No.:	15/092,814	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		eroos de la carde de la compañía de	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:			
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	they sit	Date:	5/17/2-16
Christopher LUCK:	· •	Date:	
Robert GIARDINA:		Date:	
Justin STREUFERT:	Supara (Source weet)	Date:	
Timothy SLATCHER:		Date:	ann an deal ann an an an ann an ann an an ann an an
Gregory O'CONNER:		Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE		Date:	

	COMBINED DE Applica	CLARATION & tion Data Sheet file	ASSIGNMENT of previously or con	(37 CFR 1.63(e currently	?))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND MET DATA FILES	HODS FOR IMPO	RTING DATA FRO		2 ,
inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGL STREUFERT, Timot AURELE, Olivia ZHL Christopher LEECH Alessandro MINGIO LOZANO, and Joel (hy SLATCHER, Gr J, Howard SCHIND , Eric JENEY, Stef NE, John McKinst	egory O'CONNER DEL, Henry TUNG, an NEGRUS, Jaso ry DOYLE, Hunter	I, Brandon MARC- Lucas RAY, on LEE, r PITELKA, Ethan	ţ\$
App. No.:	15/092,814				.e.
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			A REAL STREET	9
	Olivia ZHU: _		nongana anisa a	Date:	anna ann an Anna an Ann
2 ***	Howard SCHINDEL:	**** >>> 		Date:	
an a	Henry TUNG: _			Date:	
	Lucas RAY:	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		Date:	
	Christopher LEECH: _		Mittaliaktaka da ana da ana ana ana ana ana ana ana	Date:	
	Eric JENEY:			Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS: _			Date:	
	Jason LEE:			Date:	764
Ale	essandro MINGIONE: _			Date:	
Jot	nn McKinstry DOYLE:			Date:	
,	Hunter PITELKA:	9107 A		Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO: _		10-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-1	Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:		<u></u>	Date:	y to ge philosofic data and a second

-¥

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

<u>ц</u>

c

Signature: Matt Som Date: _25 August 2016 Printed Name: _____Matt Long Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	ž
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	,

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falis Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing In Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page	2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	• <u>.</u>	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Sulte 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently)
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Ollvia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

		DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) plication Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-000	00	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND DATA FILES	METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	•
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, T AURELE, Olivia Christopher LE	OGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin mothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, ECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, IGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan oel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

nventors:		an a	
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:		Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Chrolipha Fuck	Date: _	5/16/2016
Robert GIARDINA:		Date:	
Justin STREUFERT:		Date:	an a
Timothy SLATCHER:		Date:	
Gregory O'CONNER:		Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE		Date:	

PATENT REEL: 054364 FRAME: 0789

enter de la contra constance de la constance d

		ECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (ation Data Sheet filed previously or conc		
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM	I ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timol AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARD thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, L I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason DNE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter OSSHER	Brandon MARC- Lucas RAY, LEE,	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		······
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date:	
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	
	Lucas RAY:		Date:	97111-71-71-71-71-71-71-71-71-71-71-71-71
. · · ·	Christopher LEECH:		Date:	
	Eric JENEY:	an a	Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:		Date:	
Joł	nn McKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:		Date:	

4

Docket No.:	Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently 12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Matt 3 mg Date: ______25 August 2016 Signature: Printed Name: ______Matt Long Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IM DATA FILES	PORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	24 1 9
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCH Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY,	r LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin , Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- INDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, instry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	
		n anilé z s introduc	,
App. No.:	15/092,814		

l a cNas C. C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction. The teleform to the teleform and the second to him man toth Minematic - with the sec D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	
Christopher LUCK:	
Robert GIARDINA:	2007 Quardina Date: 5/31/2016
Justin STREUFERT:	
Timothy SLATCHER:	
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date: "
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		
		,	
	Olivia ZHU:	Da	te:
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Da	te:
	Henry TUNG:	Da	te:
	Lucas RAY:	Da	te:
	Christopher LEECH:	Da	te:
	Eric JENEY:	Da	te:
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Da	te:
	Jason LEE:	Da	ite:
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:	Da	ite:
Joł	nn McKinstry DOYLE:	Da	ite:
	Hunter PITELKA:	Da	ite:
	Ethan LOZANO:	Da	ite:
	Joel OSSHER:	Da	ite:

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: 25 August 2016 Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u> Title: <u>legal Counsel</u>

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin	
an ann an Carlon An Sainteachtairte	STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY,	
	Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	
	LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in

served a second seco

the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000 Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER
App. No.: Filing Date:	15/092,814 April 7, 2016

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents,

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

5	
	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000 Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC-
	AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE,
	Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER
App. No.:	15/092,814
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations; and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000 Page 4 of
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER
App. No.:	15/092,814 April 7, 2016

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent coursel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent coursel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	alena Maria au	
Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Date:	
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:	
Justin STREUFERT: Justi, Auto	Date:	6/15/2016
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:	
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	

•	COMBINED DI Applic	ECLARATION & ASSIG ation Data Sheet filed previou	NMENT (37 CFR 1.63(Isly or concurrently	ə))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 6
	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING D	ATA FROM ELECTRONIC	
	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECI	LU, Christopher LUCK, Rol thy SLATCHER, Gregory O U, Howard SCHINDEL, Hen H, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGF	'CONNER, Brandon MARC ry TUNG, Lucas RAY, RUS, Jason LEE,	
est é star - 1	Alessandro MINGI LOZANO, and Joel	ONE, John McKinstry DOYL	E, Hunter PITELKA, Ethar	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
H	oward SCHINDEL:		Date:	
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	
	Lucas RAY:		Date:	
CI	hristopher LEECH:	hige operations and a second provide the second s	Date:	
	Eric JENEY:		Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Aless	andro MINGIONE:		Date:	
John	McKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date:	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: <u>25 August 2016</u> Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u> Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	x
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	aran aran kana kana nimara maana ahaan sama ahaan maran yang dan gendiga ni dan sama ang sang sang sang sang san Aran arang sang sang sang sang sang sang sang s
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:
Christopher LUCK:	Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date: <u>5/25/16</u>
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6	
Title:	 SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER 			
Inventor(s):				
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
	<u></u>			
	Olivia ZHU:	Date:		
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Date:		
	Henry TUNG:	Date:		
	Lucas RAY:	Date:		
	Christopher LEECH:	Date:		
	Eric JENEY:	Date:		
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Date:		
	Jason LEE:	Date:	/	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:	Date:		
Joł	nn McKinstry DOYLE:	Date:		
	Hunter PITELKA:	Date:		
	Ethan LOZANO:	Date:		
	Joel OSSHER:	Date:		

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: 25 August 2016 Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u> Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.
	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

~	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Invento	DFS:			
	Stephen YAZICIOGLU:		Date:	
	Christopher LUCK:		Date:	
	Robert GIARDINA:		Date:	
			Date:	
	Timothy SLATCHER:		Date:	
	Gregory O'CONNOR:	hylo	Date: 05/24/2016	
	Brandon MARC-AURELE	,	Date:	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELEC	TRONIC
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, J thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brand U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas F I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, DNE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELP OSSHER	on MARC- RAY,
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		۱
	Olivia ZHU:	Da	te:
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Da	te:
	Henry TUNG:	Da	te:
	Lucas RAY:	Da	te:
	Christopher LEECH:	Da	te:
	Eric JENEY:	Da	te:
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Da	te:
	Jason LEE:	Da	te:
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:	Da	te:
Jol	nn McKinstry DOYLE:	Da	te:
	Hunter PITELKA:	Da	te:
	Ethan LOZANO:	Da	te:
	Joel OSSHER:	Da	te:

.

PATENT REEL: 054364 FRAME: 0814

3

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Matt 2000 Signature: Date: <u>25 August 2016</u> Title: Legal Counsel Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at **100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301** (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	. ×
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

inner and an and a second s	พี (กลียุรพีน) พราสารที่เหลา ก็พราสารที่สารทำเหลาทางเหรือสารทั่งสารที่สารที่สารที่สารที่สารที่สารที่สารที่สารท
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:
Christopher LUCK:	Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date: 05/13/2016

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		
- <u> </u>			
	Olivia ZHU:	Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Date:	
	Henry TUNG:	Date:	
	Lucas RAY:	Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:	Date:	
	Eric JENEY:	Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Date:	-
	Jason LEE:	Date:	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:	Date:	
Joh	nn McKinstry DOYLE:	Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:	Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:	Date:	1114 10-11-12
	Joel OSSHER:	Date:	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Matt 200 Signature: Date: 25 August 2016 Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u> Title: Legal Counsel

.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6		
Tille:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

······································	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
12276.0041-00000	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	Page 4 of 6
Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
15/092,814	
April 7, 2016	
	12276.0041-00000 SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER 15/092,814

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	مین و در این	الله الم الله الله الله الله الله الله ا
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:		999
Robert GIARDINA:		******************
Justin STREUFERT:		**************************************
Timothy SLATCHER:		
Gregory O'CONNER:		- 1999 - 1999 - 19
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	
	Date:	W

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 6
Tille:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM	ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECI	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDIN thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, B IU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lu H, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason I ONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PI OSSHER	randon MARC- icas RAY, .EE,	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
	Olivia ZHU:	U.M.	Date: <u>5.17.16</u>	
	Howard SCHINDEL:	99999194 *****	Date:	anganana sa manganangan sa pagas
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	******
	Lucas RAY:		Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:	Ménneys and any provide the state of the state	Date:	
	Eric JENEY:	an a	Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	**********
Ales	ssandro MINGIONE:		Date:	
Johr	MoKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:	NAN - MARINA	Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:	ann gulannanna ann a stainn an an Shannan a stàinn an stàinn an stàinn an stàinn an stàinn an stàinn an stàinn	Date:	

.

PATENT REEL: 054364 FRAME: 0826

4

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: 25 August 2016 Title: Legal Counsel Printed Name: Matt Long

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		া ≉ే es∗Page 1 of t
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IN DATA FILES	MPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	:6088 ș
	STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SC Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Alessandro MINGIONE, John Mct	er LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin R, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MAR(HINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Kinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	
App. No.:	15/092,814		
	A	and the second	ALCONT NO.
Declaration This Declarat Was	tion is directed to the application identi filed as the United States application (ified above that:	
This Declarat Was Incor As a named i The	tion is directed to the application identi filed as the United States application of porating any amendments made there inventor, I declare that: above identified application was made	ified above that: or PCT international application identified eto prior to the signature date of this Decl e or authorized to be made by me.	above and aration.
Declaration This Declarat Was incor As a named i The a I believe that the above-ide I her 18 USC I hav	filed as the United States application identi filed as the United States application of porating any amendments made there inventor, I declare that: above-identified application was made I am the original inventor or an origin entified application, including a claime eby acknowledge that any willful false 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not m	ified above that: or PCT international application identified eto prior to the signature date of this Decl	above and aration. is described in nishable under

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 2 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER,	Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC-		
	Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, S	NDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, tefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, nstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan		
App. No.?	Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, S Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKin	tefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, nstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan		

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all relssues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMP DATA FILES	ORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, (AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHII) Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, St Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKin LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- NDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, efan NEGRUS, Jason LEE,	e eksensen
App. No.:	15/092,814	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		教育法律 二部十年日1月8日	and the second second

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation; will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	н		
App. No.:	15/092,814	- <u>-</u>		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

. Ná san haife is infere in himre an e singer in e airtean is direa aire an tar the in arm cine estim thin is a 	й адмай улааний самаа жила жаа амул малла кала туу кану туу кану туу сану сану сану сану сану сану сану са	₩••₩¥{₩•4₩·1₩+4₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩
Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Date:	
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:	
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:	
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:	*****
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	

· · · · · ·		COMBINED DI	ECLARATION & ation Data Sheet file	ASSIGNMENT (3) d previously or concur	7 CFR 1.63(e))
sin a	Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000				Page 5 of 6
	Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPOI	RTING DATA FROM I	ELECTRONIC	
	Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE. Olivia ZH	thy SLATCHER, Gr IU, Howard SCHIND H, Eric JENEY, Stef ONE, John McKinst	JCK, Robert GIARDI egory O'CONNER, B EL, Henry TUNG, Lu an NEGRUS, Jason L ry DOYLE, Hunter PI	randon MARC cas RAY, .EE, TELKA, Ethar	
	App. No.:	15/092,814			Millio (Million (
	Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	2 . 14		anger (proje	
		nin maarin kaan kaan kaan kaan kaan kaan kaan ka				
		Olivia ZHU:	· i		Date:	
		11. 1 m. 7		Schindle		114/2016
		Henry TUNG:		1944 - S. 87	Date:	
			******			94797-14-9479-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-14-95-1
		Christopher LEECH:			Date:	
		Eric JENEY:			Date:	
		Stefan NEGRUS:			Date:	
		Jason LEE:			Date:	and a subsect of the second strategy and second strategy an
	Al	essandro MINGIONE:			Date:	
	Jo	hn McKinstry DOYLE:			Date:	******
		Hunter PITELKA:			Date:	
		Ethan LOZANO:	·		Date:	
		Joel OSSHER:	Con Constant Constant and the Andrews of Constant and Constant and Constant and Constant and Constant and Const		Date:	

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	1	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELE DATA FILES	CTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brand AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITEL LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	don MARC- RAY, .KA, Ethan	, ,
App. No.:	15/092,814	, <i>1</i>	10 A
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt. g

Date: 25 August 2016

Printed Name: Matt Long

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Date:	
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:	
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:	
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:	
Gregory O'CONNOR:	Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	

	COMBINED DE Applica	CLARATION & ASSIGNMEN ation Data Sheet filed previously or	NT (37 CFR 1.63 concurrently	(e))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND MET DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA F	ROM ELECTRONIC	;
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timot AURELE, Olivia ZHI Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GI hy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONN U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUN I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Ja NE, John McKInstry DOYLE, Hur OSSHER	ER, Brandon MAR IG, Lucas RAY, ason LEE,	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		****	
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
	-		_	
	Henry TUNG:	Ay Jy	Date: _5	/31/2016
	Lucas RAY:	• • • •	Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:		Date:	
	Eric JENEY:		Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:		Date:	
łoł	nn McKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		'Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:		Date:	

.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: <u>25 August 2016</u> Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u> Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND **Palantir Technologies Inc.**, a California corporation having offices at **100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301** (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	* *************************************	
Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date	
Christopher LUCK:	Date	
Robert GIARDINA:	Date	
Justin STREUFERT:	Date	
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date	
Gregory O'CONNOR:	Date	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date	. <u> </u>

-	COMBINED DE	CLARATION & ASSIGN tion Data Sheet filed previou	NMENT (37 CFR 1 siy or concurrently	.63(e))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 0
Title:	SYSTEMS AND MET DATA FILES	HODS FOR IMPORTING DA	ATA FROM ELECTRO	
	STŘEUFERT; Timoti AURELE; Olivia ZHU Christopher LEECH, Alessandro MINGIO	U, Christopher LUCK, Rob hy SLATCHER, Gregory O'(J, Howard SCHINDEL, Henr Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGR NE, John McKinstry DOYLI DSSHER	CONNER, Brandon N y TUNG, Lucas RAY, US, Jason LEE, E, Hunter PITELKA, F	IARC-)
App. No.:	15/092,814		文章事 教会会	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			er Bergen in der Bergensternen sonnen in der Bergensternen sonnen im der Bergensternen sonnen sonnen sonnen son
	Olivia ZHU: _		Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL: _		Date:	and the first of the second of the second
	Henry TUNG: _		Date:	
	Lucas RAY: _	WV	Date:	5/17/2016
	Christopher LEECH:		Date:	
	Eric JENEY:		Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS: _		Date:	
	Jason LEE: _		Date:	
Ale	ssandro MINGIONE: _		Date:	
Joh	n McKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	

Ethan LOZANO:	Date:	
Joel OSSHER:	Date:	

۲.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg

Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>

Date: <u>25 August 2016</u>

Title: Legal Counsel

Docket No.;		Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan	
	LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:		

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention,

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Fails Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.
	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under international Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
15/092,814	i de la companya de l Esta de la companya de
April 7, 2016	
	Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently 12276.0041-00000 SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER 15/092,814

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRO DATA FILES	NIC	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon M. AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Et LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	ARC-	
App, No.;	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	D	ate:
Christopher LUCK:	D	ate:
Robert GIARDINA:	D	ate:
Justin STREUFERT:	D	ate:
Timothy SLATCHER:	D	ate:
Gregory O'CONNOR:	D	ate:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	D	ate:

·.	COMBINED DE Applic	ECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (ation Data Sheet filed previously or conc	s/ CFR 1.63(e)) urrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Professional States and Stat		5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM		
Inventor(s);	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARD thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, L I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason DNE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter I OSSHER	Brandon MARC- ucas RAY, LEE, Control of the second	
App. No.:	15/092,814		ing said and the said said said said said said said said	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		2 12	

	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date	
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	14412-0244-04
	Lucas RAY:	<u></u>	Date:	
	Christopher LEECH	Chris Level	Date: 8/24/16	
			Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date;	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:		Date:	
lol	hn McKinstry DOYLE		Date*	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:		Date:	0000000000000

Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.	
Signature: Matt 2 on	Date:25 August 2016
Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>	Title: Legal Counsel

 $\hat{\gamma}^{*}$

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	1111 T T	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	- 1-111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 1111 - 11

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Date:	
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:	
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:	
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:	
Gregory O'CONNOR:	Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	

		ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) d previously or concurrently
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPOR DATA FILES	RTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LU STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gre AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHIND Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefa Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinsti LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	egory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- EL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, an NEGRUS, Jason LEE,
App. No.:	15/092,814	에 가장 이 가는 것 못 통하는 것은 것에서 것은 것이 가지 않는다. 이는 것에서 한 것은 것은 것을 것 같아요. 같은 것 같아요. 것은 것이 같아요.
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	
	Olivia ZHU:	Date:
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Date:
	Henry TUNG:	Date:
	Lucas RAY:	Date:
	Christopher LEECH:	Date:
	Eric JENEY: Die Jene	Date: May 15, 2016
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Date:
	Jason LEE:	Date:
Ale	ssandro MINGIONE:	Date:
Joh	n McKinstry DOYLE:	Date:
	Hunter PITELKA:	Date:
	Ethan LOZANO:	Date:
	Joel OSSHER:	Date:

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: <u>Matt 2 mg</u> Date: 25 August 2016 Title: Legal Counsel Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Date:
Date:

			ASSIGNMENT (ed previously or conc		1.63(e))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000				Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPO	ORTING DATA FROM	I ELECTR	ONIC
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	hy SLATCHER, G U, Howard SCHIN I, Eric JENEY, Ste DNE, John McKins	UCK, Robert GIARD regory O'CONNER, DEL, Henry TUNG, I fan NEGRUS, Jasor try DOYLE, Hunter	Brandon I .ucas RAY LEE,	MARC-
App. No.:	15/092,814				
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016				
***************************************					,
n de Gerege (1975) November (1975)	Olivia ZHU:			Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:	annan un un trata des grafiques de la prima de la m		Date:	inna an
	Henry TUNG:			Date:	nu nine nasta nan gangaga nan nine nine nine nine nine nine nine
	Lucas RAY:	pyyaaniiyin, nyyyyaanna dhaannoo ay aa		Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:			Date:	ni jožský seriensko postaj v týrožin strumovaní na mislovani strumovaní serie serie serie serie serie serie serie
	Eric JENEY:			Date:	yan ar angalan ya kato kato kato kato kato kato kato kat
	Stefan NEGRUS:	Stefen	Neguus	Date:	05/16/2016
	Jason LEE:			Date:	nan an
A	lessandro MINGIONE:			Date:	
oĽ	hn McKinstry DOYLE:			Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:			Date:	พมาม าร์การแก่การสารางสารการสุดการการการการการการการการการการการการการก
	Ethan LOZANO:			Date:	
	Joel OSSHER:	****	****	Date:	

×

κ.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg

2

Date: 25 August 2016

Printed Name: Matt Long

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE's prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:
Christopher LUCK:	Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:
	Date:
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:
Gregory O'CONNOR:	Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:

		CLARATION & ASSIGNMEI ation Data Sheet filed previously or		
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			age 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA F	ROM ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert Gi hy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONN U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUN , Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Ja NE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hur OSSHER	ER, Brandon MARC- IG, Lucas RAY, ason LEE,	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date:	
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	
	Lucas RAY:		Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:		Date:	
	Eric JENEY:		Date:	
	Stefan NEGRU8:		Date:	
	Jason LEF		Date: 121/11/2016	
Ale	ssandro MINGIONE		Date:	
Johi	n McKinstry DOYLE:		Date:	
1	Hunter PITELKA: _		Date:	***
	Ethan LOZANO: _		Date:	
	Joel OSSHER: _		Date:	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg

Date: <u>25 August 2016</u>

Printed Name: ______

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

......

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	C	Page 2 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORT	ING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUC STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Greg AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDE Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefar Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	Jory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- L, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, NEGRUS, Jason LEE,		
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		1007004 6 1042	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	116 2420 mg

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	 Date:
Christopher LUCK:	Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:
	Date:
	Date:
·	
Gregory O'CONNER:	 Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	 Date:

	COMBINED DE Applic	ECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 ation Data Sheet filed previously or concur	7 CFR 1. rrently	63(e))
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000			Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM I	ELECTRO	NIC
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDIN thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, B U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lu I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason L DNE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter Pl OSSHER	randon M cas RAY, .EE,	ARC-
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
	Olivia ZHU:		Date: _	
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date: _	
	Henry TUNG:		Date: _	
	Lucas RAY:		Date: _	
	Christopher LEECH:		Date: _	
	Eric JENEY:		Date: _	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date: _	
A	essandro MINGIONE: /	Alessandro Mingione	Date: _	06/12/2016
Jol	nn McKinstry DOYLE:		Date: _	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date: _	۰ ۰
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date: _	
	Joel OSSHER:		Date: _	

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg

Printed Name: Matt Long

Date: <u>25 August 2016</u>

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	 Date:
Christopher LUCK:	 Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	 Date:
Justin STREUFERT:	 Date:
Timothy SLATCHER:	 Date:
Gregory O'CONNOR:	 Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	 Date:

		CLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (3 ation Data Sheet filed previously or concu	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM	ELECTRONIC
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timol AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDI hy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, E J, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lu , Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason NE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter P OSSHER	3randon MARC- ucas RAY, LEE,
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		•
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date:
	Henry TUNG:		Date:
. 46 ' 	Lucas RAY:		Date:
n. A	Christopher LEECH:		Date:
	Eric JENEY:		Date:
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:
	Jason LEE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date:
A	lessandro MINGIONE:		Date:
Jo	ohn McKinstry DOYLE:	Str/(Date: 5/13/2016
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:
	Ethan LOZANO:		Date:
	Joel OSSHER:		Date:

,

÷

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt 2 mg Date: 25 August 2016

Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNOR, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.
COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	. ,
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors:	· · · · ·
	Date:
Christopher LUCK:	Date:
Robert GIARDINA:	Date:
Justin STREUFERT:	Date:
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:
Gregory O'CONNOR:	Date:
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:

	COMBINED DE Applic	ECLARATION & ASSIGNI ation Data Sheet filed previously	MENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) y or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	· -		Page 5 of 6
Title;	SYSTEMS AND ME DATA FILES	THODS FOR IMPORTING DAT	A FROM ELECTRONIC	
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timo AURELE, Olivia ZH Christopher LEECH	LU, Christopher LUCK, Rober thy SLATCHER, Gregory O'C U, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry I, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRU DNE, John McKinstry DOYLE, OSSHER	ONNER, Brandon MARC- TUNG, Lucas RAY, S, Jason LEE,	
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			
ั้นแขมของสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวสาวส		an a		
	Olivia ZHU:		Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:		Date:	
	Henry TUNG:		Date:	
	Lucas RAY:	· · ·	Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:		Date:	AND NOT A DESCRIPTION OF
	Eric JENEY:		Date:	
	Stefan NEGRUS:		Date:	
	Jason LEE:		Date:	
Ale	essandro MINGIONE:		Date:	
Jol	nn McKinstry DOYLE:	-	Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:		Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:	Echan Lyano	Date: _5/16/2	2016
	Joel OSSHER:		Date:	an cutor to a state of the stat

æ

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6		
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES			
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNOR, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER			
App. No.:	15/092,814			
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016			

Palantir Technologies Inc.

Signature: Matt Som Date: ___25 August 2016___

Printed Name: <u>Matt Long</u>

Title: Legal Counsel

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 1 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER)
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful faise statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen YAZICIOGLU, residing in McLean, VA; Christopher LUCK, residing in Washington, D.C.; Robert GIARDINA, residing in Falls Church, VA; Justin STREUFERT, residing in Germantown, MD; Timothy SLATCHER, residing in London, England; Gregory O'CONNER, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Brandon MARC-AURELE, residing in Arlington, VA; Olivia ZHU, residing in Saratoga, CA; Howard SCHINDEL, residing in Washington, D.C.; Henry TUNG, residing in Palo Alto, CA; Lucas RAY, residing in San Francisco, CA; Christopher LEECH, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; Eric JENEY, residing in Metuchen, NJ; Stefan NEGRUS, residing in Washington, D.C.; Jason LEE, residing in Berkeley, CA; Alessandro MINGIONE, residing in London, England; John McKinstry DOYLE, residing in Washington, D.C.; Hunter PITELKA, residing in Arlington, VA; Ethan LOZANO, residing in Los Altos Hills, CA; and Joel OSSHER, residing in Vienna, VA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer No. 115040, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

<u></u>	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 2 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>62/214,874</u>, filed on <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 3 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	,
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No .:	12276.0041-00000	Page 4 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

an agé in a bhf an agé a nann a a inn a nan a channin san a chantair ann a shanna ann a bhair a s 🛶 a n 🦛 a c 🛶 a c 🛶 a c	ran ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana	98 () 4 (86 () 5 () 5 () 1 () 1 () () () () () () ()
inventors:		
Stephen YAZICIOGLU:	Date:	
Christopher LUCK:	Date:	
		<u>ettikasiyasiki,</u>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Timothy SLATCHER:	Date:	*****
Gregory O'CONNER:	Date:	
Brandon MARC-AURELE	Date:	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000		Page 5 of 6
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	STREUFERT, Timot AURELE, Olivia ZHU Christopher LEECH	U, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin hy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MAR J, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, , Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, NE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Etha DSSHER	
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		· · · · ·	
• • •	Olivia ZHU:	Date:	
	Howard SCHINDEL:	Date:	
	Henry TUNG:	Date:	
\$ 	Lucas RAY:	Date:	
	Christopher LEECH:	Date:	
	Eric JENEY:	Date:	
× .	Stefan NEGRUS:	Date:	******
	Jason LEE:	Date:	
Ale	ssandro MINGIONE:	Date:	
Joh	n McKinstry DOYLE:	Date:	
	Hunter PITELKA:	Date:	
	Ethan LOZANO:		
	Joel OSSHER:	Au 6Mh Date: 6/	14/16

2

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	12276.0041-00000	Page 6 of 6	
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES		
Inventor(s):	Stephen YAZICIOGLU, Christopher LUCK, Robert GIARDINA, Justin STREUFERT, Timothy SLATCHER, Gregory O'CONNER, Brandon MARC- AURELE, Olivia ZHU, Howard SCHINDEL, Henry TUNG, Lucas RAY, Christopher LEECH, Eric JENEY, Stefan NEGRUS, Jason LEE, Alessandro MINGIONE, John McKinstry DOYLE, Hunter PITELKA, Ethan LOZANO, and Joel OSSHER		
App. No.:	15/092,814		
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016		

Palantir Technologies Inc.

• 2

Matt S on Date: 25 August 2016 Signature: Title: Legal Counsel Printed Name: Matt Long

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	4296.052US1	Page 1 of 5
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen Yazicioglu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney, Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

is being filed concurrently herewith.

-08-

was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Stephen Yazicioglu, residing in McLean, Virginia; and, Christopher Luck, residing in Washington, DC; and, Robert Giardina, residing in Falls Church, Virginia; and, Justin Streufert, residing in Germantown, Maryland; and, Timothy Slatcher, residing in London, United Kingdom; and, Gregory O'Connor, residing in London, United Kingdom; and, Brandon Marc-Aurele, residing in Arlington, Virginia; and, Olivia Zhu, residing in Saratoga, California; and, Howard Schindel, residing in Washington, DC; and, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, California; and, Lucas Ray, residing in San Francisco, California; and, Christopher Leech, residing in Pittsburgh, PA; and, Eric Jeney, residing in Berkeley, California; and, Alessandro Mingione, residing in London, United Kingdom; and, John McKinstry Doyle, residing in Washington, D.C.; and, Hunter Pitelka, residing in Arlington, VA; and, Ethan Lozano, residing in Los Altos Hills, California; and, Joel Ossher, residing in Vienna, Virginia; and, Matthew Fedderly, residing in Baltimore, Maryland (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	4296.052US1	Page 2 of 5
Tille:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen Yazicioglu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney, Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, Customer Number 132145, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). <u>62/214,874</u>, filed <u>September 4, 2015</u> (respectively if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	4296.052US1	Page 3 of 5
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen Yazicioglu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney, Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	4296.052US1	Page 4 of 5
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC DATA FILES	
Inventor(s):	Stephen Yazicioglu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney, Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Inventors

Matthew Fedderly:

9/28/2016 Date:

		TION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Sheet filed previously or concurrently
Docket No.:	4296.052US1	Page 5 of 5
Title:	SYSTEMS AND METHODS I DATA FILES	FOR IMPORTING DATA FROM ELECTRONIC
Inventor(s):	Stephen Yaziciogiu, Christopher Luck, Robert Giardina, Justin Streufert, Timothy Slatcher, Gregory O'Connor, Brandon Marc-Aurele, Olivia Zhu, Howard Schindel, Henry Tung, Lucas Ray, Christopher Leech, Eric Jeney, Stefan Negrus, Jason Lee, Alessandro Mingione, John McKinstry Doyle, Hunter Pitelka, Ethan Lozano, Joel Ossher, Matthew Fedderly	
App. No.:	15/092,814	
Filing Date:	April 7, 2016	

Palantir Technologies Inc.

<u>Matt Soo</u>g Signature:

Printed Name: Matt Long

Date: 29 September 2016

Title: Legal Counsel

RECORDED: 11/09/2020